
MAT  
04.04.2024  
Item No.  

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 

 
 

 
ORDINANCE 

 
AMENDING A CONTRACT WITH UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICES, LP DBA 
ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES (ALLIED) FOR SECURED AREA 
ACCESS MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING SERVICES AT THE SAN ANTONIO 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT PERIOD SIX MONTHS 
FROM JUNE 30, 2024 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024, OR UNTIL SUCH TIME AS A 
NEWLY-SELECTED RESPONDENT TO THE UPCOMING SOLICITATION IS 
FULLY TRAINED AND READY TO BEGIN OPERATIONS, WHICHEVER SHALL 
OCCUR FIRST. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, on May 30, 2019, City Council approved a five-year contract with Allied to 
provide the following services: monitoring of secured areas; conducting inspections; escorting 
within the secured areas; enforcing security guidelines; preventing and detecting unauthorized 
access; and, preventing any unauthorized items into the secured area;  and 
 
WHEREAS, the agreement expires on June 30, 2024, and a new solicitation of services is 
scheduled for release in April 2024; and 
 
WHEREAS, this ordinance approves an amendment to the contract with Universal Protection 
Services, LP dba Allied Universal Security Services (Allied) for secured area access 
management and monitoring services at the San Antonio International Airport to extend the 
contract period six months from June 30, 2024 through December 31, 2024, or until such time as 
a newly-selected respondent to the upcoming solicitation is fully trained and ready to begin 
operations, whichever shall occur first; and 

 
WHEREAS, funding for this extension in the amount of $240,000, or $80,000.00 per month, is 
available from the Airport Operating and Maintenance Fund FY 2024 Adopted Budget, with  
funding for the remaining portion of this extension subject to City Council approval of the 
annual budget; NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute an amendment to the 
contract with Universal Protection Services, LP dba Allied Universal Security Services (Allied) 
for secured area access management and monitoring services at the San Antonio International 
Airport to extend the contract period six months from June 30, 2024 through December 31, 2024, 
or until such time as a newly-selected respondent to the upcoming solicitation is fully trained and 
ready to begin operations, whichever shall occur first, a copy of which is set out in Exhibit 1. 
 
 



MAT  
04.04.2024  
Item No.   

2 
 

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 
 
 
 
SECTION 2.   Funding in the amount of $240,000.00 for this ordinance is available in Fund 
5101000, Cost Center 3305040004 and General Ledger 5208530 as part of the Fiscal Year 2024 
Adopted Budget approved by City Council. 
 
SECTION 3.   Additional funding is contingent upon City Council approval of the Fiscal Year 
2025 budget. 
 
SECTION 4.  Payment is authorized to Universal Protection Services, LP dba Allied Universal 
Security Services (Allied) and should be encumbered with a purchase order. 
 
SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject 
to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to 
specific Fund Numbers, Project Definitions, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, Fund Centers, Cost 
Centers, Functional Areas, Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and GL Accounts as 
necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 6.  This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

 
 
 
 
     PASSED and APPROVED this 4th day of April, 2024. 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 
M     A     Y     O     R 

          Ron Nirenberg 
 

 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
              
Debbie Racca-Sittre, City Clerk    Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 



MAT  
04.04.2024  
Item No.  

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 

 
  
 

EXHIBIT 1 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO 

THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR 

CONTRACTED SECURITY SERVICES 
FOR THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT SYSTEM 




